
37 STOCK TRANSFERS 302.021 

CHAPTER 302 

STOCK TRANSFERS 

302.021 Transfer and pledge of shares of 
slock and rights held by clearing 
corporation. 

NOTE: For definitions, see section 300.02. 

302.01 [Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102] 
302.02 [Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102] 

302.021 TRANSFER AND PLEDGE OF SHARES OF STOCK AND RIGHTS 
HELD BY CLEARING CORPORATION. 

Subdivision 1. Definitions. For the purposes of this section: 
"Clearing corporation" means a corporation, all of the capital stock of which is 

held by or for a national securities exchange registered under the securities exchange 
act of 1934, United States Code, title 15, section 78a et seq., as amended; 

"Custodian" means a bank or trust company which is supervised and examined 
by state or federal authority having supervision over banks and which is acting as custo­
dian for a clearing corporation. 

Subd. 2. How title to certificate may be transferred or pledged. Notwithstanding the 
provisions of this chapter or any other applicable law, if a certificate or instrument evi­
dencing shares of stock, or rights to purchase or subscribe to shares of stock, is in the 
custody of a clearing corporation or of a custodian subject to the instructions of a clear­
ing corporation, title to any such certificate or instrument or to any interest therein and 
to the shares or rights evidenced by such certificate, instrument or interest may be trans­
ferred by the making of entries on the books of the clearing corporation reducing the 
account of the transferor by the number of shares or rights transferred and increasing 
the account of the transferee by such number of shares or rights. A transfer of title so 
made shall for all purposes have the same effect as if the transferor had delivered to 
the transferee a certificate or instrument evidencing the shares or rights transferred, 
duly endorsed in blank. 

A valid pledge may be made of any such certificate or instrument or of any interest 
therein and of the shares or rights evidenced by such certificate, instrument or interest 
by: 

(1) The giving by the pledgor to the clearing corporation of notice of the pledge 
and of instructions that, until receipt by the clearing corporation of notice to the con­
trary from the pledgee, such certificate, instrument or interest therein and the shares 
or rights evidenced by such certificate, instrument or interest shall be held by the clear­
ing corporation, either directly or through the custodian, for the account of the pledgee, 
and 

(2) By making of entries on the books of the clearing corporation reducing the 
account of the pledgor by the number of shares or rights pledged and increasing the 
account of the pledgee by such number of shares or rights. 

A pledge so made shall for all purposes be as valid and effective as one made by 
transfer of actual possession of a certificate or instrument evidencing the shares or 
rights pledged from the pledgor to the pledgee. 

Subd. 3. Applicability. The provisions of this section shall be applicable although 
the charter or articles of incorporation or code of regulations or bylaws of the corpora­
tion, any shares or rights of which are transferred or pledged as herein provided, or any 
certificate or instrument evidencing such shares or rights, in whole or in part, provide 
that such shares or rights shall be transferable only on the books of the corporation or 
shall be registered by a registrar or transferred by a transfer agent. 

History: 1965 c 267 s 2 

                           
MINNESOTA STATUTES 1992

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



STOCK TRANSFERS 38 

302.03 
302.04 
302.05 
302.06 
302.07 
302.08 
302.09 
302.10 
302.11 
302.12 
302.13 
302.14 
302.15 
302.16 
302.17 
302.18 
302.19 
302.20 
302.21 
302.22 

[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 
[Repealed, 

1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 
1965 c 8 

art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 
art 

10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 
10 s 336. 

10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 
10-102] 

                           
MINNESOTA STATUTES 1992

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


