## **CHAPTER 302**

## STOCK TRANSFERS

302.021 Transfer and pledge of shares of stock and rights held by clearing corporation.

NOTE: For definitions, see section 300.02.

**302.01** [Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102] **302.02** [Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]

## 302.021 TRANSFER AND PLEDGE OF SHARES OF STOCK AND RIGHTS HELD BY CLEARING CORPORATION.

Subdivision 1. **Definitions.** For the purposes of this section:

"Clearing corporation" means a corporation, all of the capital stock of which is held by or for a national securities exchange registered under the securities exchange act of 1934, United States Code, title 15, section 78a et seq., as amended;

"Custodian" means a bank or trust company which is supervised and examined by state or federal authority having supervision over banks and which is acting as custodian for a clearing corporation.

Subd. 2. How title to certificate may be transferred or pledged. Notwithstanding the provisions of this chapter or any other applicable law, if a certificate or instrument evidencing shares of stock, or rights to purchase or subscribe to shares of stock, is in the custody of a clearing corporation or of a custodian subject to the instructions of a clearing corporation, title to any such certificate or instrument or to any interest therein and to the shares or rights evidenced by such certificate, instrument or interest may be transferred by the making of entries on the books of the clearing corporation reducing the account of the transferor by the number of shares or rights transferred and increasing the account of the transferee by such number of shares or rights. A transfer of title so made shall for all purposes have the same effect as if the transferor had delivered to the transferee a certificate or instrument evidencing the shares or rights transferred, duly endorsed in blank.

A valid pledge may be made of any such certificate or instrument or of any interest therein and of the shares or rights evidenced by such certificate, instrument or interest by:

- (1) The giving by the pledgor to the clearing corporation of notice of the pledge and of instructions that, until receipt by the clearing corporation of notice to the contrary from the pledgee, such certificate, instrument or interest therein and the shares or rights evidenced by such certificate, instrument or interest shall be held by the clearing corporation, either directly or through the custodian, for the account of the pledgee, and
- (2) By making of entries on the books of the clearing corporation reducing the account of the pledgor by the number of shares or rights pledged and increasing the account of the pledgee by such number of shares or rights.

A pledge so made shall for all purposes be as valid and effective as one made by transfer of actual possession of a certificate or instrument evidencing the shares or rights pledged from the pledgor to the pledgee.

Subd. 3. Applicability. The provisions of this section shall be applicable although the charter or articles of incorporation or code of regulations or bylaws of the corporation, any shares or rights of which are transferred or pledged as herein provided, or any certificate or instrument evidencing such shares or rights, in whole or in part, provide that such shares or rights shall be transferable only on the books of the corporation or shall be registered by a registrar or transferred by a transfer agent.

History: 1965 c 267 s 2

## **MINNESOTA STATUTES 1992**

STOCK TRANSFERS 38

302.03	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.04	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.05	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.06	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.07	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.08	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.09	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.10	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.11	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.12	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.13	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.14	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.15	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.16	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.17	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.18	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.19	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.20	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.21	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]
302.22	[Repealed, 1965 c 811 art 10 s 336.10-102]

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.